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- Strictly follow the installation manual. Incorrect installation causes damage or loss to your vehicle.

This product is intended for exclusive use with the EXP rear ladder only, hence no other use allowed.

*DO NOT alter the product.

+It is recommended that this product be installed by a professional.

*Turn off the engine and ignition before installation.

*This product is not intended for off-road or rally use.

*Avoid strong impact and continuous vibration.

Periodically check fittings for looseness.

»Stop using the product immediately if the bracket is cracked or deformed.

*DO NOT install lamps or any other accessories on the right side of the rear ladder. When opening the tailgate, it can come into contact with
the vehicle and cause scratches and dents.

DO NOT put your foot on the lamp stay.

Component parts

No. Part name No. of pe:
@ ® @ ® @ | Lamp stay 1
S
2) ~ @ | Hex socket screw (M8 x 20) | 2
@ Q @ @) | Hex flange nut (M8) 2
@ | Support plate 1
(M8 % 20) x2 (M8) x2 (M8) @ Plain washer 1

How to install

(1) Attach the lamp stay to the ladder main unit with included hex socket screws and hex flange nuts.
(2) Install an IPF lamp to the stay. Lamps recommended for the installation are sold separately
(part number: 642WL—-1 and 642BL).

For wiring instructions, please refer to the manuals supplied with each lamp.

@Hex flange nut (M8) 642WL-1 installation 642BL installation
-« —Bolt
Spring
(MDLamp sta @Support N —rd washer
@Hex socket P stay / plate | @Support ! /
screw (M8 x 20) \ plate =
Left hand r ; ; , !
(DLamp_stay side of <« BPlain =T
\ the ladder Nylon_>="=I washer
z main unit washer = o !
|
7 / ._;. N Lamp bracket \
™~ Plain washer ®Lamp stay
Lamp bracket
\ Spring
Nyloc nut - Ve /}\/ A\
T Plain washer Bolt
1
/\ Caution
Fit the support plate onto the lamp stay and align the extrusions
Lamp stay I_ with the holes.
mounting T
positions
(x 4)
(DLamp stay
/\ Caution
The lamp stay can only be fitted e
in the holes on the left side of @
the frame to the right of the bottom
spare tyre (when viewed from ]
the rear of the vehicle).
o
- : . B ] 2 N
I Recommended tightening torque : 14.7 - 18.6 N-m I /ANC )
" Remove the handle to avoid o
/\Caution the risk of contact with the . | ol
D_O NOT install lamps or any otherl accessorlies on‘the right vehicle. (part number: 6a4rgsvic_)1 as:gaﬁrzzeBK)
side of the rear ladder. When opening the tailgate, it can come
into contact with the vehicle and cause scratches and dents. The lamps can be mounted on the lower side
of the stay (as shown) or on the upper side.
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